LEC27'18 111 2:45 DAS }Lt “%;7/

New Hasmpihire THE STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Department of Transportation

Victoria F. Sheehan Witliam Cass, P.E.

Commissioner Assistant Commissioner
His Excellency, Governor Christopher T. Sununu Bureau of Construction
and the Honorable Council November 20, 2018

State House
Concord, New Hampshire 03301
REQUESTED ACTION

1. Authorize the Department of Transportation to enter into a contract with Pike Industries, Inc. (Vendor 177300)
of Belmont, NH on the basis of a low bid of $4,678,388.71 for 16.3 miles of pavement resurfacing, divided into
four segments of US 3 and US 302, from the date of Governor and Council approval through September 27, 2019
unless extended by the Department in accordance with the Standard Specifications. 100% Federal Funds.

Funding is available in State Fiscal Year 2019 and is contingent upon the availability and continued appropriation
of funds in Fiscal Year 2020 as follows, with the ability to adjust encumbrances through the Budget Office
between State Fiscal Years if needed and justified:

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 EY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $2,000,000.00 $2,678,388.71

2. Further authorize that a contingency in the amount of $233,919.44 be approved for payment of latent
conditions, which may appear during the construction of the project. The contingency requested is 5% of the
contract amount.

Funding is available as follows: FY 2019 FY 2020
04-96-96-963515-3054

Consolidated Federal Aid

400-500870 Highway Contract Payments $233,919.44

EXPLANATION

This project is part of the State’s Ten Year Transportation [mprovement Plan under the Tier 2 Pavement
Resurfacing Program (Pave-T2-Resurfacing). This project is part of the CY 2019 Tier 2 Preservation program
and involves 16.3 miles of pavement resurfacing , divided into four segments of US 3 and US 302. The segments
are:

Town/City Road Length Pavement Treatment
14" leveling course and 1™ wearing course overlay, with
Northumberland Uus3 6.5 a 1 14" wearing course inlay, and 1 4" high strength
inlays at Railroad crossings
Carroll US 302 3.8 %" paver shim
Woodstock-Lincoln US 3 4.9 % paver shim, with | 14” wearing course inlays
oy 3” pavement inlay consisting of 2" binder and 1" high
Littleton US 302 11 strel;gth wearing)cr:ourse s i




Incidental work includes guardrail upgrades, curb ramp reconstruction, and five bridges that will receive overlays,
inlays, and plug joint replacements.

This purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing pavement, replace and improve outdated guardrail,
install curb ramps that comply with current standards, and delay more costly improvements.

The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The project was not surveyed and therefore
items have been quantified based on field observations, as-built plans, and aerial photos only. Field adjustments
may be required due to varying field conditions. Also, asphalt prices are currently in escalation.

Although the bid costs exceeded the Department’s estimate by 19.23%, the low bid of 2 bids received are felt to
be reasonable for the work involved. The difference between the Department’s estimate and the low bid was due
to an estimating error on the Department’s estimate, (pavement unit item cost off by 2 decimal places) that was
94% of the difference. Readvertising this project would result, in our opinion, in higher prices and prevent the
completion of the work in a timety manner. The Department considers it to be in the best interest of the State to
accept this bid to accomplish these needed repairs.

The Contractor has been prequalified by this Department. The Contract has been approved by the Attorney
General as to form and execution, and the Department has certified that the necessary funds are available and the
bid reasonably conforms to the engineer’s estimate in accordance with State procedure. Copies of the fully
executed contract are on file at the Secretary of State’s Office and the Department of Administrative Service’s

_ Office, and subsequent to Governor and Council approval will be on file at the Department of Transportation.

This project funding is 80% Federal Funds with 20% state match. Turnpike toll credit is being utilized for match
requirements, effectively using 100% Federal Funds.

A copy of the Tabulation of Bids received for this project is attached along with the Contract Supplemental Sheet
and a map indicating the location of the project.

Sincerely,

L. v J

Victoria F. Sheehan
Commissioner
VFS/md
Department Estimate: $3,923,844.37
Contract Amount: $4.678,388.71
Over Estimate: $ 754,544.34
Attachments



STATEWIDE
X-A004(697)
41604

August 8, 2018

SUPPLEMENTAL PROJECT INFORMATION SHEET

DESCRIPTION: This project is part of the Federal Resurfacing program and involves 16.3
miles of pavement resurfacing, divided into four segments of US 3 and US 302. The segments
are: :

Town/City Road | Length Pavement Treatment

14 leveling course and 17 wearing course overlay,

Northumberland US3 6.5 with a 1 4" wearing course inlay, and 1 ¥2” high

strength inlays at Railroad crossings
Carroll US 302 3.8 % paver shim
Woodstock-Lincoln | US 3 4.9 %,” paver shim, with | 14" wearing course inlays
Littleton Us 302 11 3”7 pavement inlay consisting of 2” binder and 1”
. high strength wearing course

Incidental work includes guardrail upgrades, curb ramp reconstruction, and five bridges that will
receive overlays, inlays, and plug joint replacements.

FEDERAL FUNDING: 80% Federal Resurfacing, 20% Turnpike Toll Credit match.

CONTINGENCY: The proposed contingency amount is 5% of the contract amount. The
project was not surveyed and therefore items have been quantified based on field observations,
as-built plans, and aerial photos only. Field adjustments may be required due to varying field
conditions. Also, asphalt prices are currently in escalation..

PROJECT INITIATED: The project is part of the CY 2019 Tier 2 Resurfacing Program.

PROJECT EXPLANATION: This purpose of this project is to extend the life of the existing
pavement, replace and improve outdated guardrail, install curb ramps that comply with current
standards, and delay more costly improvements.

TRAFFIC IMPLICATION: Construction activities will require temporary daytime lane and
shoulder closures, lane shifts, and short term use of one-lane, alternating two-way traffic in
Northumberland, Carroll, Woodstock, and Lincoln. In Littleton, lane closures will only be
permitted overnight on Sundays through Thursdays, 7pm to 7am. Flaggers will be used
throughout the project, railroad flaggers will be used at railroad crossings in Northumberland,
and uniformed officers with vehicles will be used in Littleton. Accommodations will be made
for pedestrian traffic during curb ramp reconstruction throughout the project.

FINAL COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2019




© = " STATEWIDE < TIER 2

ST I
m Eh P

&
e
NORTYUMB

P

TRLAND) MIRAT
L R
R

8 .f‘ <

47) U \_,_' el |!
l@ _H*l’T_!"E]Fle

( ____ I

FLINCOLN " Al e
sﬁfﬂ\\a B,ARTLE'L—D‘LT R
L~ IVERMOREL -1

B i
; Rg A C r'1 D farergEm, h
o s{\ ‘;‘j'.:\:_.;;" u ’-_L—-__'_,.--T"fA\‘ l\_ B;A N v ..4\‘}{‘,_‘ 2

. \ e T T - ' "JT"‘“ - . A 1

2

LEGEND . /Vtiv /4 A—fr&
— Streams :
Water Bodies

=== US Routes ) Depariment of Transportation e :J’\'( R
-—— State Routes IR g(" h A
PRI _\\ RN

Lot Rons Cokisumtedreoa |-t SR gL
Federal #: X-A004 (697) PR

— — — Town Boundary e e T 3
"LOCATION MAP | [ ¢ N5 5

PR N



New Hasmpthive ABC Bid Data

v «-—«.mf

STATEWIDE
Department of Transportation 41604 -
X-A004{657)
PROJECT: STATEWIDE Awarded To:  PIKE INDUSTRIES, INC.
STATE PROJECT NUMBER: 41604 3 EASTGATE PARK ROAD
FED. PROJECT NUMBER:  X-ADO4(697) BELMONT, NH 03220
DATE BIDS OPEN: October 25, 2018, 2:00
SCOPE OF WORK: Roadway resurfacing on Tier 2 highways Amount: $4,678,388.71 Certified by: PETERE.STAMNAS
COMPLETION DATE: September 27, 2019 - Award Date: . Dwscr of Project Devalopmecs
LOCATION:
S
‘Summary of Bidders

Contractor - Bid Amount Rank
PIKE R NOEE e e ; CE T AR gt R 678,388 7.1 iR

INDUSTRIES NG *{ﬁm = bg;%. 3 i S ﬁs $.‘1 ger m‘,’,-;,‘,_ffj%:r*# e

STGATE*PAR ; Q; ElM RN

J HUTCHINS INC
88 ROGERS LANE, RICHMOND VT 05477

35116 035. 73'

Monday, Novernber S, 2018

Page10f8



PE&E PIKE MDUSTREES, INC, 4 HUTCHING ING
3 EASTOATE PARK ROAD o ROGERS
BELMONT, MNH 032120 RICHMOND, VT 85477
ttaen Mo Deseription Unit quantity | unitprice | rorm Unit Price | Totu Unit Prica | vota
Items
2027 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 14,450.00 8225 $32,512.50 220 $31,790.00 $250 $36,125.00
202643 REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE u 3.00 $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $3,500.00 $10,500.00
2031 COMMON EXCAVATION oY 32.00 $40.00 $3,200.00 $325.00 $26,650.00 $85.00 $5,970.00
2035840 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 37.50 £30.00 $1.125.00 $35.00 $1.312.50 545,00 $1.697,50
2035554 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM, TL 3 u 2.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 $1,300.00 $2,600,00 $1,850.00 $3.700.00
203,55541 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 3 u .00 $1,200.00 $37.200.00 $1,200.00 $37.200.00 $1,675.00 $51,925.00
20355543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL 3 u 13.00 $1,250.00 $16,250.00 $1.000.00 $13,000.00 $1,675.00 $21.775.00
203.85551 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE, TL 2 u 18.00 $1,200.00 $21,600.00 $1,000.00 $18,000.00 $1,500.00 $27,000.00
208.19 COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION EXPLORATORY oy .70 $70.00 $42.00 $1,100.00 §770.00 $150,00 $105.00
304301 CRUSHED GRAVEL oy .70 $40.00 $1.508.00 $500.00 $16,850.00 $95.00 $3,581.50
30432 CRUSHED GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER LEVELING TON 83220 $27.00 $22631.40 $50.00 $41,910,00 $30.00 $25,146.00
40311001 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 8,350.00 s10.1 $586,253.50 $85.00 $709,750.00 $89.00 $743,150.00
{OC/QA TIER 1)
0311002 HOT BITUMINGUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD TON 1,753.00 $50.00 $302,640.00 38200 $310,208,00 $91.00 $344,253,00
: {QCAQA TIER 2)
403119 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE METHOD, TON 238,00 $20.00 $18.690.00 $225.00 $53,100.00 $116.00 $27.376.00
HIGH STRENGTH
40311902 HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH (QC/QA TON 1,089.00 $71.00 $82,213.00 $60.00 $85,520.00 $103.00 $110,107.00
TIER 2)
40312 HOT BITUKINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD TON 908.00 $125.00 $122,175.00 8500 $76,925.00 $148.00 $133,940.00
4034 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 13,362,00 $4.00 $53,448.00 $3.00 $40,086.00 475 $53,469.50
s PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF #1,331.00 $0.50 $45.665.50 50.35 $31,965.85 $0.23 $21,008.13
a0z ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 18,452.00 $4.00 $73,08.00 5§50 $54,582.00 $2.00 $70,117.80
a1 HOT BITUMINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING COURSE ToN 4,059.00 $100.00 $405,900.00 $78.00 $316,602.00 $92.00 $373.428.00
4113 PLANT WIX SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT CEMENT), ToN 9,213.00 075 $8,909.75 $78.00 $718,614.00 $94.50 $870,620.50
PAVER SHIM
. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES sy 43,528.00 $5.00 $217,640.00 $2.60 $156,700.80 $245 $108,843,60
Q71181 COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES, 12” WIDE X 17 LF 100.00 $1.00 $100.00 $80.00 $8,000.00 $5.00 $500.00
DEEP :
559.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) LF 57.00 $125.00 $7.125.00 $135.00 $7,695.00 $160.00 | $6,120.00
£59.412 REPAIR ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT (F) LF 420 $130.00 $27.846.00 $130.00 $27,846.00 $150.00 $32.130.00
£04.0007 POLYETHYLENE UINER Ea 75.00 $240.00 $18,000.00 $150.00 $11.250.00 $160.00 $12,000,00
044 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING CATCH BASIN & DROP \F 75.00 $475.00 $35,825.00 $500.00 $45,000.00 | . $350.00 $26,250.00
INLET
#0481 RECONSTRUCTING/ADJUSTING SEWER MANHOLES LF 11.00 $475.00 $5,225.00 $800.00 $8,800,00 $385.00 $4.235.00
00475 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPEE EA 12.00 $850.00 $7.800.00 $550.00 $5,600.00 $450.00 $5,400.00

Monday, November 5, 2018

Page2of 8



PIKE MDUSTRIES, INC. 4 HUTCHINS G
3 EASTOATE PARK RDAD B ROGERS LANE
TELMONT, NH 283270 RICHWOND, ¥T 03477
Rem No. Description Unit Quantity Unht Price Total Unit Price Total Unh Price Total
606.0001 STEEL BEAM FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, INCLUDING LF 3750 $12.00 $2 850,00 $15.00 $3.562.50 $12.00 $2.850.00
HARDWARE
808.012 WaX# STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR BEAM EA 535.00 $75.00 $40,350.00 $50.00 $26,900.00 $45.00 $24,210.00
GUARDRAIL POSTS
506.0122 WSX9 STEEL POST ASSEMBLIES FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 538.00 $15.00 $8,070.00 $1200 $6.455.00 $11.00 $5.916.00
POSTS
808.1254 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 3) ] 12,00 $2.600.00 $85,800,00 $3,000.00 $59,000,00 $2,600.00 $52,400.00
(STEEL POST)
606.1255 BEAM GUARDRAIL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE EAGRT, TL 2) v 18.00 $2.300.00 $41,400.00 $2,850.00 $51,300.00 $2,500.00 $45,000.00
(STEEL POST) .
506.18001 31" W-BEAM GUARDRAIL WITH 8~ OFFSET BLOCK LF 18,537.50 $20.00 $330,750.00 32500 $413,437.50 $20.00 $330,750.00
(STEEL POST)
50831454 RESETTING TERMINAL UNIT (TYPE EAGRT, TL 3} v 17.00 $800.00 $10.200.00 $600.00 $10,200.00 $600.00 $10,200.00
€06.916 RESETTING GUARDRAIL, BLOCKS ONLY, AND REPLACE LF 1,928.00 $21.00 $40,425,00 $20.00 $38,500.00 $17.50 333,587.50
RAIL
$08.2401 4" CONCRETE SIDEWALK sY 484.50 $50.00 $23,225.00 $55.00 $25,547.50 $65.00 $30,192.50
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON sy 75.90 $410.00 $32,349.00 $475.00 $37,477.50 $375.00 $29,587.50
809.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 169.00 $35.00 $5,915.00 $55.00 $9,295.00 $35.00 $5,915.00
5095 RESET GRANITE CURB LF £74.00 $20.00 $11,480.00 $35.00 $20,000.00 $12.00 $8,666.00
609,811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 4,779.00 $8.00 $25,674.00 $10.00 $42,790.00 $8.80 $37.855.20
§11.90001 ADJUSTING WATER GATES AND SHUTOFFS SET BY EA 19.00 $200.00 $3.800.00 $300.00 $5,700.00 $145.00 $2.755,00
OTHERS
s16.606 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X8 FT . EA 1.00 $500.00 $500.00 $1.100.00 $1,100.00 $1,500.00 $1,500.00
€18.850 TRAFAC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 50 FT EA 5,00 $1,200.00 $6.000.00 $1.250.00 $9,250.00 $2,000.00 $10,000.00
81881 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE s 34,000,00 $1.00 $34,000.00 $1.00 $34,000.00 $1.00 $34,000.00
518.7 FLAGGERS HR 2,200.00 $23.50 $75,200.00 $40.00, $128,000,00 34175 $133,600.00
5194 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFAC v 1.00 $120,000.00 $120,000.00 $175,000.00 $175,000.00 $415,655.00 $415,655.00
819.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN u 200 £2,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,500.00 $7,000.00 $3.955.00 $7.910.00
212 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL DELINEATOR EA 157.00 $4.50 $841.50 $5.50 $1.028.50 $6.00 $1,122.00
1.3 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 800 $40,00 $1,840.00 $45.00 $2,070.00 342,00 $1.932.00
s21.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 51.00 $45.00 $2,205.00 $50,00 $2,550.00 $50.00 $2,550.00
8221 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 12,00 £35.00 $420.00 34200 $504.00 $40.00 $480.00
a1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 81.00 $10.00 $810.00 $3.00 $243.00 $1.55 $125.55
s28.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 448.00 $3.00 $1,238.00 $300 $1,338.00 $1.55 $691.30
£32.0104 RETROREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING, 4~ LINE LF €27,304,00 $0.17 $108,841.68 $0.15 $54,095.60 $0.15 $94,095.60
$32.3104 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE, MARKING, 4 F 1,120,00 $1.08 $1,209.80 $1.00 $1,120.00 $1.05 $1,478,00
UNE
12,3108 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE MARKING, 6" LF 1,576.00 $1.10f - $1,732.50 $1.65 $259875| - $1.55 52,441,25
UNE .
$32.3108 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 8~ LF 389,00 5250 $972.50 2,00 $778.00 5215 $836.35
LINE
323112 RETROREFLECT, THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 12 LF 1,284.00 $2.50 $3.210.00 $3.00 $3,852.00 $325 $4,173.00
UNE

Monday, November S, 2018

Page 3ol 8



Monday, November 5, 2018

- raaz PICE NOUSTRIES, INC. J HUTCHING INC
3 FASTOATE PARK ROAD 8 ROGERS LANT
BELNONT, NH 03228 RICHMOND, VT 83477
ttem No. Description Unit Quantity Uriit Price Totad Unit Price Total Unit Price Total
8323118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 18~ LF 21200 $5.00 $1,080.00 $5.50 $1,166.00 $5.25 $1,113.00
UNE
8323124 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. MARKING, 24" LF £9.00 $8.00 $392.00 $6.50 $318.50 $6.30 $308.70
LINE
832.32 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS, PAVEMENT MARKING, SF 892.00 $11.00 $7.612.00 $10.00 $6.920.00 $9.45 $8,530.40
SYMBOL OR WORD
832.911 OBUTERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, 12° WIDE & UNDER LF 1,127.00 $1.13 $1.273.51 .05 $1,183.35 $1.25 $1,408.75
32412 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 17" WIDE LF 53.00 $3.00 $159.00 $2.00 $106.00 $2.10 $11.30
83292 OBLITERATE PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL OR WORD SF 160.00 $1.%0 $208.00 5200 $320.00 $2.10 $336,00
645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 11,715.00 $4.33 $50.725.85 $3.00 $35,145.00 $1.50 $17.572.50
845831 SILY FENCE LF 11,715.00 $3.41 $39,048.15 5050 $5.857.50 $1,50 $17,572.50
s46.41 TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH RULGH, TACKIFIERS AND sY 9,441.00 $6.00 $56,648.00 $0.96 $9.083.28 $2.50 $23,602.50
HUMUS :
632 MOBILIZATION u 1.00 $393,311.33 $393,311.33 $300,000.00 $300,000,00 $345,005,00 $345,005.00
99. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPCRARY EROSION AND $ 1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000,00 $1.00 $1,000,00 $1.00 $1,000.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL
1008.251 ALTERATIONS AND ADDITIONS AS NEEDED - $ 23,700.00 $1.00 $23,700.00 $1.00 $23,700.00 $1.00 $23,700.00
TEMPORARY PEDESTRIAN ACCOMMODATIONS -
1010,18 FUEL ADJUSTMENT s 40,000.00 $1.00 $40.000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00 $1.00 $40,000.00
1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT H 100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000,00 $1.00 $100,000.00 $1.00 $100,000.00
10103 QUALITY CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE (QC/QA) 25,200.00 $1.00 $25,200.00 $1.00 $25,200.00 $1.00 $25.200.00
ASPHALT
T ————
Totats; BIDBAIT| - $4.878.38871 | $5,118,035.73
AL Totals: '
Totats: $3,923.844.37 | $4.678,388.71 | $5,118,035.73 |

Page 4cf 8



New Hampthive PS&E Comparison
D 7 R STATEWIDE
epartment of Transportation 41604
X-A004(697)
“A-Bidder PSAE
A-PSSE
Item No. Description Unit Quantity Unit Price Total Unit Price Total Difference
items
202.7 REMOVAL OF GUARDRAIL LF 14,450.00 $2.20|  $31,790.00 $2.25|  $32,512.50 ($722.50)
202.843 REMOVAL OF LIGHT POLE U 3.00 $1,500.00 $4,500.00 $1.000.00 $3,000.00 $1,500.00
203.1 COMMON EXCAVATION cy 82.00 $32500|  $26,650.00 $40.00 $3,280.00 $23,370.00
203.5540 GUARDRAIL TAPERED RAIL PLATFORM LF 37.50 $35.00 $1,312.50 $30.00 $1,125.00 $187.50
203.5554 GUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM, TL 3 U 2.00 $1,300.00 $2,600.00 $1,400.00 $2,800.00 ($200.00)
203.55541 SUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORM ALTERNATE. |y, 31.00 $1,200.00|  $37.200.00 $1,200.00]  $37.200.00 $0.00
203.55543 GUARDRAIL EAGRT OFFSET PLATFORM, TL3 |U 13.00 $1,000.00]  $13,000.00 $1,250.00] $16,250.00 ($3,250.00)
203.55551 SUARDRAIL EAGRT PLATFORMALTERNATE. - |, 18.00 $1,000.00)  $18,000.00 $1,200.00|  $21,600.00 ($3,600.00)
COMMON STRUCTURE EXCAVATION
206.19 L ORATORY cY 70 $1,100.00 $770.00 $70.00 $49.00 $721.00
304.301 CRUSHED GRAVEL cY 37.70 $500.00| $18,850.00 $40.00 $1,508.00 $17,342.00
304.32 Eg\Lr’sSLng GRAVEL FOR SHOULDER TON 838.20 $50.00|  $41,910.00 $27.00|  $22.631.40 $19,278.60
403.11001 :‘g:g[‘;“‘”ous PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 8,350.00 $85.00 $709,750.00 $70.21] $586,253.50 $123,496.50
(QCIOATIER 1) ‘
403.11002 :%T_,_"B(’)EJM'“OUS PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 3,783.00 $82.00| $310,206.00 $80.00| $302,640.00 $7.566.00
(QC/QA TIER 2)
403.119 u‘gfggm"‘ous PAVEMENT, MACHINE TON 236.00 $225.00|  $53,100.00 $80.00| $18.880.00 $34,220.00
HIGH STRENGTH
L A

Monday, November 5, 2018

Page 5 of 8



403.11902

HBP - MACHINE METHOD, HIGH STRENGTH

STEEL POST)

Monday, November 5, 2018

oA _ TON 1,069.00 $80.00]  $85,520.00 $77.00]  $82,313.00 $3,207.00

TIER 2)

403.12 HOT BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT, HAND METHOD [ TON 905.00 $8500| $76,925.00 $135.00] $122,175.00 ($45,250.00)

403 .4 MATERIAL TRANSFER VEHICLE (MTV) TON 13,362.00 $3.00 $40.086.00 $4.00 $53,448.00 {31 3.362.00)

403.6 PAVEMENT JOINT ADHESIVE LF 91,331.00 $0.35|  $31,965.85 $0.50|  $45,665.50 ($13,699.65)

410.22 ASPHALT EMULSION FOR TACK COAT GAL 18,452.00 $3.50 $64 582.00 $4.00 $73,808.00 (39,226.00)

4111 RO PO MINOUS CONCRETE LEVELING [0y 4,059.00 $78.00] $316,602.00 $100.00(  $405,900.00 ($89.298.00)

411.3 mﬂ%‘x SURFACE TREATMENT (ASPHALT |14y 9,213.00 $78.00] $718,614.00 $0.75 $6,009.75 $711,704.25
PAVER SHIM

417. COLD PLANING BITUMINOUS SURFACES SY 43,528.00 $3.60| $156,700.80 $5.00| $217,640.00 ($60,939.20)

417.1181 S%ED)’(’ %"'“G'B'TUM'NOUS SURFACES, 18" | ¢ 100.00 $80.00 $8,000.00 $1.00 $100.00 $7.900.00
DEEP

559.41 ASPHALTIC PLUG FOR CRACK CONTROL (F) |LF 57.00 $135.00 $7.695.00 $125.00 $7,125.00 $570.00

559.412 f,‘:';:”“" ASPHALTIC PLUG EXPANSION JOINT |, ¢ 214.20 $130.00]  $27.846.00 $130.00| $27,846.00 $0.00

604.0007 POLYETHYLENE LINER EA 75.00 $150.00]  $11,250.00 $240.00]  $18.000.00 ($6.750.00)

§04.4 g%‘;%’:,STRUC“NG’ADJUS“NG CATCHBASIN| 75.00 $600.00|  $45,000.00 $475.00] $35.625.00 $9,375.00
INLET
R NSTR NG/,

604.51 R O (R UCTINGIADJUSTING SEWER LF 11.00 $600.00 $6,600.00 $475.00 $5,225.00 $1,375.00

604.75 GRATES & FRAMES, TYPE E EA 12.00 $550.00 $6,600.00 $650.00 $7,800.00 ($1,200.00)

606.0001 .SJELEJD?E‘&” FOR BEAM GUARDRAIL, LE 237.50 $15.00 $3,562.50 $12.00 $2,850.00 $712.50
HARDWARE

606.012 ‘gg‘a STEEL POST REPLACEMENTS FOR EA 538.00 $50.00|  $26,900.00 $75.00|  $40,350.00 (313,450.00)
GUARDRAIL POSTS

606.0122 2’3}‘\:35? POST ASSEMBLIES FORBEAM |z 538.00 $12.00 $6,456.00 $15.00 $8,070.00 ($1,614.00)
POSTS .

606.1254 EEQMRTG‘T’L“;?RNL (TERMINAL UNIT TYPE U 33.00 $3,000.00|  $99.000.00 $2,600.00]  $85,800.00 $13,200.00
(STEELPOST)

606.1255 gﬁg’gﬁ#f’;?m‘- (TERMINAL UNITTYPE 1, 18.00 $2,850.00|  $51,300.00 $2,300.00|  $41,400.00 $9,900.00

{STEEL POST)

606.18001 g‘LO"(‘:’fW GUARDRAIL WITH 87 OFFSET LF 16,537.50 $25.00| $413.437.50 $20.00] $330,750.00 $82,687.50

Page 6 of 8



606.91454  |JESETTING TERMINALUNIT (TYPE BAGRT. TL |, 17.00 $600.00|  $10,200.00 $600.00|  $10,200.00 $0.00
606.916 REoE T LING GUARDRAIL. BLOCKS ONLY, AND |, ¢ 1,625.00 $20.00|  $38,500.00 $21.00]  $40,425.00 (31,925.00)
{RAIL
608.2401 4* CONCRETE SIDEWALK SY 464.50 $55.00|  $25.547.50 $50.00|  $23.225.00 $2,322.50
608.54 DETECTABLE WARNING DEVICES, CAST IRON |SY 78.90 $475.00 $37,477.50 $410.00 $32,349.00 $5,128.50
609.01 STRAIGHT GRANITE CURB LF 169.00 $55.00]  $9,295.00 $35.00|  $5,915.00 $3,380.00
609.5 RESET GRANITE CURB LF 574.00 $35.00|  $20,080.00 $20.00]  $11,480.00 $8,610.00
609.811 BITUMINOUS CURB, TYPE B (4" REVEAL) LF 4,279.00 $10.00[  $42,790.00 $6.00|  $25,674.00 $17,116.00
611.90001 SET by NG WATER GATES AND SHUTOFFS | 19.00 $300.00]  $5.700.00 $200.00 $3,800.00 $1,900.00
OTHERS '
616.606 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOP 6 FT X 6 FT|EA 1.00 $1,100.00f  $1,100.00 $500.00]  $500.00 $600.00
616.650 TRAFFIC SIGNAL DETECTOR LOOPGFTX 50 g p 5.00 $1,850.00]  $9,250.00 $1,20000|  $6,000.00 $3,250.00
618.61 UNIFORMED OFFICERS WITH VEHICLE $ 34,000.00 $1.00 $34,000.00 $1.00 $34,000.00 56.00
618.7 FLAGGERS 1R 3,200.00 $40.00| $128.000.00 $2350]  $75.200.00| $52,800.00
619.1 MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC U 1.00 $175,000.00] $175,000.00 $120,000.00] $120,000.00 $56,000.00
619.25 PORTABLE CHANGEABLE MESSAGE SIGN U 2.00 $3,500.00 $7.000.00 $2,000.00 $4,000.00 $3,000.00
621.2 RETROREFLECTIVE BEAM GUARDRAIL EA 187.00 $5.50]  $1,028.50 $4.50 $841.50 $187.00
621.31 SINGLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 45,00 $45.00]  $2.070.00 $40.00|  $1,840.00 $230.00
621.32 DOUBLE DELINEATOR WITH POST EA 51.00 $50.00]  $2.550.00 $45.00  $2.295.00 $255.00
622.1 STEEL WITNESS MARKERS EA 12,00 $42.00 $504.00 $35.00 $420.00 $84.00
628.1 SAWED CONCRETE PAVEMENT LF 81.00 $3.00 $243.00 $10.00 $810.00 ($567.00)
628.2 SAWED BITUMINOUS PAVEMENT LF 446.00 $3.00 $1,338.00 $3.00 $1,338.00 $0.00
632.0104 P OREFLECTIVE PAINT PAVE. MARKING. 47, 627,304.00 $0.15|  $94,095.60 $0.17| $106,641.68 (312,546.08)
632.3104 ﬁiﬁfg’}mt THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,120.00 $1.00 $1,120.00 $1.08 $1,209.60 (389.60)
LINE
—— — e ————————————————————————————————————

Monday, November 5, 2018

Page 7 of 8



632.3106 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,575.00 $1.65 $2,598.75 s1.10]  $1.732.50 $866.25
LNE

632.3108 RE TROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 389.00 $2.00 $778.00 $2.50 $972.50 (5194.50)
LINE

£32.3112 nirRROREF“ECT' THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 1,284.00 $3.00 $3,852.00 $2.50 $3.210.00 $642.00

KING, 12

LINE

632.3118 RETROREFLECT. THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF 212.00 $5.50|  $1,166.00 $500]  $1.060.00 $106.00
LNE _

632.3124 R e A THERMOPLAS. PAVE. LF - 49.00 $6.50 $318.50 $8.00 $392.00 ($73.50)
LINE

632,32 ﬁm?gﬂscr. THERMOPLAS. PAVEMENT | op 692.00 $10.00 $6.920.00 $11.00 $7.612.00 ($692.00)
SYMBOL OR WORD

632.911 O e TE PAVE. MARKING LINE. 12 WIDE |, ¢ 1,127.00 $1.05|  $1,183.35 $1.13]  $1.273.51 (§90.16)

632.912 OBLITERATE PAVE. MARKING LINE, OVER 12" |\ ¢ 53.00 $2.00 $106.00 $3.00 $159.00 ($53.00)

632.92 83’-\%2’3"’5 PAVEMENT MARKING, SYMBOL | o 160.00 $2.00 $320.00 $1.30 $208.00 $112.00

645.512 COMPOST SOCK FOR PERIMETER BERM LF 11,715.00 $3.00|  $35,145.00 $4.33| - $50,725.95 ($15,580.95)

645.531 SILT FENCE e 11,715.00 $0.50 $5.,857.50 $341|  $39.948.15 (§34,090.65)
TURF ESTABLISHMENT WITH MULCH,

646.41 TR BT LIS sY 9,441.00 $0.96 $9,063.36 $6.00]  $56,646.00 ($47,582.64)
HUMUS

692. MOBILIZATION U 1.00 $300,000.00| $300,000.00]  $393,311.33| $393,311.33 ($93,311.33)

699. MISCELLANEOUS TEMPORARY EROSION AND |$ 1,000.00 $1.00 $1,000.00 $1.00 $1.000.00 $0.00
SEDIMENT CONTROL

1008.251 %ﬁ?&%ﬁg‘;@;ﬁfﬂm‘s AS NEEDED - |¢ 23,700.00 $1.00|  $23,700.00 $1.00] $23,700.00 $0.00
ACCOMMODATIONS

1010.15 FUEL ADJUSTMENT $ 40,000.00 $1.000  $40,000.00 $1.00|  $40.000.00 $0.00

1010.2 ASPHALT CEMENT ADJUSTMENT $ 100,000.00 $1.00| $100,000.00 $1.00] $100.000.00 $0.00

1010.3 %L(’:‘}'-Q‘;)Y CONTROL QUALITY ASSURANCE  |¢ 25,200.00 $1.00]  $25,200.00 $1.00| $25,200.00 $0.00
ASPHALT

Total: $4.678.388.71 $3.923 844.37 $754,544.34

Monday, November 5, 2018

Page 8 of 8



- Yo DATE [MM/DOIYYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE S

REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

THIS CERTIFICATE |5 ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provislons or be endorsed.
if SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the torms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
 this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder In lieu of such endorsement(s). .

Pike Industries, Inc. (gZO—BEL)

PRODUCER Liberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East | Gamec” Valerie Reece
seggsau‘f%”%ﬁg{- é"%@m 513:667.3622 [ R e
. | ADORESS: CMeCertProduction@fibertymutual.com
INSURER(S] AFFORDING COVERAGE HAIC
www.LibertyMutual.com INSURER A : Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company, 23035
INSURED i INSURER B ;_Libery Insurance Corporation 42404

3 Eastgate Park Roa INSURER C :
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER O :
) INSURER E :
INSURERF :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 45294472

REVISION NUMBER;:

THIS 1S TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES, LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

i TYPE OF MSURANCE ?&’,% WYD POLICY RUMBER m W, LUNITS
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY 7/ TB2-CB1-004095-118 /2018 | 8N/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE $ 2,000,000
DAMAGE TO RENTED
I CLAIMS-MADE ,__LI OCCUR |_PREMISES {Ea occurmence) | $250,000
X l
| v | Primary/Non-Contributory CU Coverage Included MED EXP (Any one person) | 850,000
Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2 000,000
>@paratio
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE 2,000,000
roucy [v 588 [ Jiee PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 2,000,000
OTHER: $
A | AuTomoeiLe LnesLiTy p AS2-C81-004095-128 912018 (9172019 | GoMGIED SINGLE LY T35 1 060
. ...L. ANY ALUTO s2.¢ BODILY INJURY (Perparson) | $
: OWNED SCHEDULED AS2-C81-054502-528 9172018 | 9/1/2019 BODILY INJURY {Par sccident)| §
— fReD NON-OWNED Physica! Damage only: PROPERTY m(mi &
|| AuTos oLy AUTOS ONLY Comprehensiva Ded $10,000 | (Pt acrident} $
Collision Dad $10,000 ¥
A || uMBRELLALE | /| occur v TiL2-681-054523-928 9/1/2018 | 9/1/2018 EACH OCCURRENCE $5.000,000
/ | EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $ 5,000,000
OED | | RETEMTIONS Products/Completed Ops 3 5,000,000
B | WORKERS COMPENSATION WA7-C8D-004095-028 91172018 181172019 | ] ?1?,”1.5 | ]gm
::gp ﬁg‘-ﬁm “A:‘::J“ ¥IN All except OH, ND, WA, WY
ANYEROPR Egggaau%ecm NiA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
i ol WC7-C81-004005-018 9/1/2018 |9/is201g | ELDISEASE-EAEMPLOYER $1.000,000
DESERIPTION OF OPERATIONS bakow Wi, MN £.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT | $ 1,000,000

RE: Statewide X-A004(697), 41604

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES [ACORD 101, Additiona) Remarks Schedule, mey be attached if more space is required}

State of New Hampshire-Department of Transponation is listed as additional insured wih regards to the general liability, for ongoing and
completed operations, 2nd automobile liabillty and excess liability policies where required by writlen contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER

CANCELLATION

Stalewide X-ACG04({687), 41604

State of New Hampshire-DOT
P.O. Box 483
Concord NH 03302

i

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOMICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTA TIVE

Jhtsioc P Fetcn

Valerie Reece

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

45294472 | LM_s4 | *5/18-9/19 -

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

Standard 2/2, Excess | Linds Bradfish | 11/4/301% B:09:04 AN {CST) | Page 1 of 1




OWNERS AND CONTRACTORS PROTECTIVE Liberty
LIABILITY DECLARATIONS
Mutual.

INSURANCE
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Policy Number  TF2-681-054643-278 Issuing Office  Bala Cynwyd, PA
Renewal of NEW . Issue Date 2018/11/16
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
State of New Hampshire - D.O.T.
PO Box 483

Concord, NH 03302

Form of Business Other

Policy Period: The policy period is from 11/22/2018 to 11/22/2019 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured's
maliing address.

Designated Contractor: Pike Industries, Inc

Mailing Address: 3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont, NH 03302

Location of Coverage Operations: Statewide X-A004(697), 41604 US 3 and US 302 Resurfacing 16.3 miles of
pavement, divided into four segments on US 3 and US 302

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

\ LIMITS OF INSURANCE
Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 3,000,000
SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".

1,700

Owners and Contractors Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium
Endorsement Premium

Total Estimated Premium

Other Charges(s)

Policywriting Minimum Premium $

1,700

2T R YT

Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory

Producer 0002 008060 .
MARSH USA INC
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400

ATLANTA GA 30326 ‘
Countersigned By:

Producer v : pk
| Rty

Authorized Representative

LC 00090613 © 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1
material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY DECLARATIONS % Liberty

Mutual,

) INSURANCE
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Policy Number  TE2-681-054643-328 Issuing Office  Bala Cynwyd, PA
Renewal of NEW Issue Date 2018/12/03
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
St Lawrence & Atlantic Railroad Company c/o Genesee & Wyoming Railroad Services, Inc. and the State of New
Hampshire

13801 Sutton Park Drive South, Suite 160
Jacksonville, FL. 32224

Form of Business OQther

Policy Period: The policy period is from 11/28/18 to 11/28/19 12:01 A.M. standard time at the Insured’s mailing
address.

Job Location:
Statewide X-A004(697), 41604 State St and Main St in Groveton Village Northumberland NH
Resurfacing 16.3 miles of Pavement, Divided into four segments on US 3 and US 302 including Cold Plane and

Paving
Designated Contractor: Designated Contractor Mailing Address:
Pike Industries, Inc. 3 Eastgate Park Road Beimont, NH 03220

Name and Address of Involved Governmental Authority or Other Contracting Party:

Stateof NH-D.O.T
PO BOX 483
Concord, NH 03302

tn return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 6,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying “Declarations Extension Schedule(s)".
Railroad Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,700
Endorsement Premium $
Other Charge(s) $ 1,700
Amount Payable at Inception $

Policywriting Minimum Premium §
Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory
Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USA INC Countersigned By:
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400

ATLANTA GA 30326 }% 4 ‘p*? b

Producer

Authorized Representative

LC 00 350613 © 2013 Liberly Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1
material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with ils permission.



RAILROAD PROTECTIVE LIABILITY DECLARATIONS . % Liberty

Mutual.
INSURANCE
Issued by Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company
Policy Number  TE2-681-054643-318 Issuing Office Bala Cynwyd, PA
Renewal of NEW Issue Date 2018/11/30
Account Number 8-036771 Sub Account 0000
Named Insured and Mailing Address Franchise
New Hampshire Central Railroad and the State of New Hampshire
PO Box 165

Stratford, NH 03590
Form of Business Other

Policy Pericd: The policy period is from 11/28/2018 to 11/28/2019 12:01 A M. standard time at the insured's
mailing address. .

Job Location:
Statewide X-A004(697), 41604State St and Main St in Groveton Village Northumberland NH

Resurfacing 16.3 miles of Pavement, Divided into four segments on US 3 and US 302 including Cold Plane and Paving
Designated Contractor: Designated Contractor Mailing Address:
Pike Industries, Inc. 3 Eastgate Park Road Belmont, NH 03220

Name and Address of Involved Governmental Authority or Other Contracting Party:
State of NH-D.O.T

PO BOX 483

Concord, NH 03302

In return for the payment of the premium, and subject to all the terms of this policy, we agree with you to provide
the insurance as stated in this policy.

LIMITS OF INSURANCE

Each Occurrence Limit $ 2,000,000
Aggregate Limit $ 6,000,000

SCHEDULE
The declarations are completed on the accompanying "Declarations Extension Schedule(s)”.
Railroad Protective Liability Coverage Part Premium $ 1,700
Endorsement Premium B |
Other Charge(s) $ 1,700
Amount Payable at Inception . %

Policywriting Minimum Premium §
Forms Applicable: See Attached Inventory
Producer 0002 008060

MARSH USA INC Countersigned By:
3560 LENOX RD NE STE 2400 .

ATLANTA GA 30326 \J% ; QL :

Producer

Authorized Representative

LC 00350613 ® 2013 Liberty Mutual Insurance. All rights reserved. Includes copyrighted Page 1 of 1
material of Insurance Services Office, Inc., with its permission.



A & DATE (MMDO/YYYY)
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

i 127312018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(les) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policles may require an endorsement. A statement on
this certificate does not conter rights to the certificate holder In lisu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER Iz.i(%ao Mutt:'al gi%urance Co. National Insurance East | Gane.”" Valeria Resca
esiwoo r. PHONE I R FAX )
Wausau, Wl 54401 A Mo, £t 513-867.3622 A%, No;
| ADORESS: CMeCertProductionf@libertymutual.com
INSURER{9) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAK: #
www.LibertyMutual.com WSURER A : Liberty Mutua! Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURED . : Li i 42404
Pike Industries, Inc. (020-BEL) msurers: Libery insurance Corporation
3 Eastgate Park Road HERERC:
Belmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURERE :
JNSURER F :
COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 45650622 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWATHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

Ry TYPE OF NSURANCE s o POLICY MUMBER o | o i uMTS
A | / | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABRITY / | s |TB2-C81-004095-118 9/172018 | 9M1/2019 | gACH OCCURRENCE $2.000.000
J CLAIMS-MADE m OCCUR MMM $250,000
N XCU Coverage Included
| ¢ | Primary/Non-Contribuiory MED EXP {Any one person} | 350,000
| | Separation of insured PERSONAL & ADVINJURY | $2 000,000
| GEN'L AGGREGATE LiMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 6,000,000
roucy [/ ] BS% [Jrec PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG | 58,000,000
OTHER: 3
A | AUTOMOBILE LABILITY / |AS2-C81-004095-126 BII2018  |8/1/2019 | GoneREDSINGLE UM 55 040 600
/ | worauto S2c BODALY INJURY (Per person) | 3
| owneD SCHEDULED AS2-C81-054502-528 8112018 |8172019 oo
o NOMDWNED Physical Camage onty: "PROPERTY Dmfl.GE )
|| AuTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 3
Collision Ded $10,000 $
| | umereLLA LIre OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE )
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE s
oep | | rerenmions ___ - L
B |WORKERS COMPENSATION / |WAT-CBD-004095-028 87172018 {8/1/2019 n e
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY YIN All except OH, ND, WA, WY ¢lstavre | {ee”
anymﬂgg&mxam NIA E.L. EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
il WC7-C81-004095-018 8172018 |9N/2019 | ELDISEASE- EAEMPLOYEE! $1,000.000
ogg'lmmon OF OPERATIONS below Wi, MN E.L. DISEASE - POLICY UWiT | §1,000.000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES {ACORL 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may b attached if more space Is required)

The St. Lawrence & Atlantic Railroad, its parent company and affiliates, are listed as additionally insured with regards to the general liability
policy, where raquired by written contract. Waiver of subrogation is included in favor of the addifional insured where required by written contract
and where applicable by law. Per Project aggregate is included.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION }
, SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
St. Lawrence & Atlantic RR THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
%2% Flrs’tw fEIl h: 2Q|l6ve S, Suite 201 ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.
uburn

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

' - Valarie Reece )%4 LC_.}? y /7773

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.
ACORD 25 (2016/03) The ACORD name and logo are ragistered marks of ACORD

1565062 | LM_4¢ | +8/10-9/19 - Stendard 10/2, Excess | Donna Smitala | 12/3/2018 7:44:51 AN (CSET) | Page ) of 1



DATE [MM/DD/YYYY)

N e
ACORD CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE 1173072018

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES
BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder Is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy{ies} must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or ba endorsed,
If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subjoct to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statament on
this certificate doos not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such | endorsement(s).

prooucer |iberty Mutual Insurance Co. National Insurance East | Gaar " Valerie Reece
2000 Westwood Dr. PHONE 513-867-3822 .
Wausau, WI 54401 E-MAIL ) "
ADDR CMeCenProduction@libedymutual.com
INSURER{S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC S
www, LibertyMutual.com INSURER A ;_Liberty Mutual Fire Insurance Company 23035
INSURER B : Liberty Insurance Corporation 42404

INSURED
Pike Industries, Inc. {(020-BEL)

3 Eastgate Park Road INSURER C :
Befmont NH 03220 INSURER D :
INSURER E ;
INSURER F :

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: 45628061 REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED.NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WATH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS,

POLICY EFF

Kl TYPE OF INSURANCE :&p]-p_ POLICY NUMBER [(MMDDAYYY) | I ) LIMITS
A | 7 | COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY J TB2-C81-004095-118 9172018 |9M1/2019 EACH OCCURRENCE $2.000,000
| DAMAGE TO RENTED
I CLAMS-MADE m OCCUR | PREMISES (Ea cccurrencet | $250,000
XCU rage Included .
|| Primary/Non-Contributory Coverag v MED EXP {Any one person) | $ 50.000
| / | Separation of Insured PERSONAL & ADV INJURY | $2 100,000
GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $ 10,000,000
roucy [ 588 [ ]oc PRODUCTS - COMPIOP AGG | $ 10,000,000
OTHER: ’ s
A | AUTOMOBILE LLABILITY 7 AS2-C81-004095-128 9172018 19172019 | GEROIER WBINED SINGLE LMIT $2 000,000
|y | A auro BODILY INJURY (Par person) | 5
OWNED SCHEDULED AS2-C61-054502-528 8n/2018  (9/1/2019
o A ) BODILY INJURY (Per accidant)| $
— fikeo. o NON.OWNED Physical Damage only: PROPERTY DAMAGE :
|| AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY Comprehensive Ded $10,000 | (Por accident)
Collision Ded $10,000 $
|| UMBRELLA LIAB OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE s
EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE ' | AGGREGATE s
0ED | | RETENTIONS : s
B rmﬁmlm WAT7-CBD-004095-026 9/172018 [ 9172018 / PERT OEH-
ANYPROPRIETORIPARTNER/EXECUTIVE All except OH, ND, WA, Wy E.L EACH ACCIDENT $ 1,000,000
OFFICERMEMBER EXCLUDED? NIA =
e vtar WC7-C81-004095-018 9/1/2018 |9/1/2019 | EL DISEASE- A EMPLOYEE| $ 1,000,000
DE?CRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below Wi, MN E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LMIT | $ 1,000,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be sttached if more space is required)

RE: Statewide X-A004{697), 41604

New Hampshire Central Railroad and the State of New Hampshire-Department of Transportation are listed as additional insured with regards to the
general liability and automobile liability policies, where required by written contract.

Waiver of subrogation is included in favor of the additional insured, where required by written contract, and where applicable by law.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

Statewide X-AD04(697). 41604

New Hampshire Central RR
PO Box 1
North Stratford NH 03590

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

Jidsice P Fece
Valerie Reece

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION. Ajl rights reserved.
The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD '

1

ACORD 25 (2016/03)

45628061 | LM_44 | *9/18-9/1% . Standard 10/2, Excess | Linds Bradfish | 11/30/2018 2:14:04 PM {CST) | Page 1 of 1




